We expect earnings upside of THB0.3-THB1.1b, or 1-4% of our FY27 earnings

forecast, from upcoming concession revenue as there are several ground

service operators looking to work and extend their contract with AOT at

BKK. Currently, there are two key companies that operate ground-handling

and cargo services at BKK: Wingspan Services (JV with Thai Airways [THAI

TB, CP THB3.32, Not Rated]) and Bangkok Flight Services. (JV with Bangkok

Airways PCL [BA TB, CP THB19.50, BUY, THB28.50 TP]). Wingspan Services

has the longest remaining concession until 2040. Concessions for Bangkok

Flight Services will reach maturity in Sept’26. AOT Ground Aviation Services

Co., Ltd. (AOTGA), a subsidiary of AOT will likely start working at BKK in

Oct’26.

Fig 12: Ground operators estimated operating performance

Source: BA PCL, DBD, MST

 Fig 13: AOTGA’s operating performance

Source: Company data, MST

Fig 14: Earnings upside sensitivity from ground business
bidding

% of remuneration
will be paid from
ground service
operators (% of
revenue)

Estimated shared
revenue from three

ground and cargo
operators (THB m)

Upside (%) to FY27
profit (THB28.1b)

10% 458 0.0%

15% 687 0.8%

20% (base case) 917 1.6%

25% 1,146 2.5%

30% 1,375 3.3%

35% 1,604 4.1%

Source: Company data, MST (Three operators; BFS, Lufthansa

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

(1,000)

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

%THB m
Revenue

Net income

Net profit margin (RHS)

-1,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

THB m
Revenue  Profit

February 17, 2025 6

Airports of Thailand

3. Factoring in capex from South terminal

AOT plans to complete its revised 10-year master plan (2025-2035) for the

development of Suvarnabhumi Airport (BKK) with an investment of THB160-

170b in coming months. The new South terminal will able to handle 70m

passengers per year, more than double BKK’s current capacity. Management

said during the analyst meeting that AOT expected to build South Terminal

at BKK as its base case. Therefore, we factor in THB140b capex into our

DCF-based valuation.

Fig 15: Sensitivity of our fair value to varying capex spend